
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 19 March 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk . 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on 14th March 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Ghafoor, Hindle, Ibrahim, Iqbal, McLaren (Chair), Moores, 
Sheldon and Williamson 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Taxi Licensing Update (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To update Members on the status of the private hire and hackney carriage trade 
in Oldham.   

6   Creating a Better Place Update (Pages 5 - 42) 

 To review the progress on the Creating a Better Place Programme. 

7   Work Programme (Pages 43 - 48) 

 To consider the 2023/24 work programme. 

8   Key Decision Document (Pages 49 - 62) 

9   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 

(a)   



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the status of the private hire and 
hackney carriage trade in Oldham.   
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to:  
 

• Note the report  

• Note the changes in policy and the impact this has had on driver/vehicle applicants 

• Note the current approach towards engagement with the trade 

• Note the challenges that exist in terms of ongoing compliance in the industry 

• Provide feedback on the report contents and policy direction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
Taxi Licensing Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 
Councillor Elaine Taylor, Cabinet Member for Housing & Licensing 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad – Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: John Garforth – Service Manager 
 
 
19 March 2024 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

  2 

 
Place Scrutiny Committee 19 March 2024 
 
Taxi Licensing Update 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on policy changes that have been made 

and what these have meant in terms of number of licence holders, trade liaison, 
challenges facing the taxi trade, and its regulatory impact.  
 

2 Licensing Policy 
 
2.1 Oldham Council has had a strong and effective licensing policy for a number of years, one 

which other authorities refer to as good practice. Officers continue to engage and work 
closely with our partners within Greater Manchester to ensure consistency in approach 
and standards. 

 
2.2 With the direction from Government on the need to draft a clean air plan, the Greater 

Manchester Licensing Authorities decided to not only look at dovetailing licensing policy 
into the clean air plan, but went further, and commenced a project to create minimum 
licensing standards across Greater Manchester. This approach led to greater consistency 
and standardization across the GM region.  

 
2.3  In June 2023, the Licensing Committee approved several changes aimed at reviewing the 

regulatory burden on the trade whilst ensuring that public safety remained our highest 
priority. This resulted in the following changes: 

 

• The lower age limit for vehicles coming into the taxi fleet being removed 

• Front licence plates being replaced with a window disc 

• Operator door signs replaced with licensing issued signs 
 
2.4 The above approach has ensured a strong policy position which works with the trade to 

make reasonable and pragmatic changes without impacting on public safety and ensures 
high standards and security.  

 
  
 
3 Suitability of applicants and licence holders 
 
3.1 The policy changes resulted in a steady increase of new applicants who were generally 

Oldham residents but had previously been licensed by other authorities, mainly from 
Merseyside and the Midlands (9,000 GM residents had registered with on Authority from 
the Midlands).  

 
3.2 In April 2023, before the above changes were introduced, there were 1,300 drivers 

licensed by Oldham Council – since the changes, there are now 2,000 licensed drivers 
with a further 800 applications in the system.  Similarly, the number of vehicles registered 
with Oldham Council has also increased; now at 1,250 from a previous figure of 1,000.   

 
 
3.3 The significant increases in registered drivers and vehicles has required changes to some 

of the Authority’s processes and for the need to review the staffing resources required to 
deliver an effective service.  

Page 2



 

  3 

 
3.4 With the safety of passengers and the wider public being the ‘golden thread’, officers 

continue to robustly vet applicants and existing licence holders. Oldham Councils fitness 
and suitability of applicant’s policy ensures that only those who are safe to be licensed 
drivers are issued a licence and the robust compliance checks ensure that only suitable 
and safe vehicles are approved.  

 
 
4 Trade Liaison 
 
4.1 Officers and Members continue to meet regularly with trade representatives. There are 

now two strong and effective private hire associations and a long-established taxi owners 
association.  Through regular meetings, officers are able to understand concerns/issues 
that are a problem for the trade and provide advice/guidance as appropriate.  Where 
changes to policy and approach can be supported, these are presented to the licensing 
committee – a good example being the changes introduced in 2023 which have led to an 
increase in applicants to Oldham and greater local control over the trade.    

 
4.2 Improved dialogue and understanding is proving effective in developing policy and whilst 

some trade requests cannot always be supported, communication is strong and effective, 
and the trade associations assist their members with issues that arise from time to time.   

 
 
5 Challenges 
 
5.1 Outdated legislation continues to be a detriment to the industry and regulators alike. With 

legislation dating back to 1847, in some cases, a revision is desperately needed and 
although some indications have been given that, where parliamentary time allows, 
revisions will be made, including national standards, no changes have been laid before 
parliament for consideration. 

 
5.2 The recently issued ‘Best Practice Guidance from the Department for Transport’ does not 

go far enough to clarify several points relating to how to regulate the industry. It remains 
vague in several areas and does not go far enough to ensure consistency and local 
regulation. Examples include: 

 

• Vehicle age limits 

• How to assess the accessibility needs of hackney carriages 

• Lack of criteria for additional tests above the MOT standard 
 
5.3 Project work required in relation to private hire and taxi licensing having considered the 

revised Best Practice Guidance includes: 
 

• Whether we should continue to restrict the number of hackney carriage licences 

• Location and maintenance of taxi ranks and roadside infrastructure  

• Whether hackney carriages should be mandated to accept payment by card 

• Review the frequency of DBS checks with a view to increasing their frequency 

• Develop an Inclusive Service Plan to consider duties under the Equality Act 

• Work with GM Authorities to develop a plan to move to zero emission vehicles 

• Ensure taxi licensing features in our next Local Transport Strategy 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
Briefing on the Creating a Better Place Programme 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Cabinet approval was first obtained in January 2020 for the Council’s ‘Creating a Better 
Place (CaBP)’ strategic framework and capital regeneration programme.  Following the 
onset of the pandemic, the programme was reviewed to re-prioritise and reconfirm the 
projects included in the programme to ensure alignment to the borough’s economic recovery 
and to support the financial implications associated with responding to the Covid-19 virus: 
this was reported to Cabinet in July 2021.  
 
The programme remains on track to deliver new homes, create jobs and deliver against our 
Green New Deal commitments ensuring Oldham is a great place to live, work and visit with 
lots of family friendly and accessible places to go. This report provides Place Scrutiny with 
an update on the strategic progress of the Creating a Better Place regeneration programme, 
including external funding opportunities secured, benefits realised, and the associated 
Social Value generated to Create a Better Place.    
 
Recommendations 
 
To review and note progress on the Creating a Better Place Programme 
  

Report to Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
Creating a Better Place Update 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shah, Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Reform and Regeneration  
 
Officer Contact: Paul Clifford, Director of Economy 
 
Report Author: Paul Clifford, Director of Economy 

Chris Lewis, Strategic Lead for Creating a Better Place 
 

19th March 2024 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Creating a Better Place Update      19th March 2024 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The very best towns and cities around the world have one thing in common – they are both 

people and quality focused. Quality of place is paramount to thriving communities and we 
want Oldham to be a place where people feel they belong, they feel safe, proud and it is an 
exciting place where people can live, work and spend time.  

 
1.2 Growing our economy through social enterprise, starting new business ventures and 

supporting the expansion of existing businesses, apprentice opportunities for work and skills 
development, and development and construction employment opportunities is increasingly 
more important to ensure residents have access to paid work to support themselves and their 
families through various challenges including rising inflation.   

 
1.3 The Creating a Better Place programme has enabled a number of key partnerships to be 

strengthened ensuring Oldham has a strong narrative locally, regionally and nationally 
enabling Oldham, amongst other things, to secure substantial external funding to invest 
within the town and accelerate delivery of our regeneration activities to Create a Better Place.  
Most notable of these is the recant partnership announced with MUSE to create up to 2,000 
new homes across a number of strategic sites within Oldham Town Centre. 

 
1.4 The projects within the Town Centre will ensure its sustainability, including the Spindles, that 

the Council acquired and the associated projects including new public sector office 
accommodation, a new food court, new home for the indoor market and a Performance 
space.  In addition, across the Town Centre we are establishing a new public park, the 
delivery of 2,000 new homes whilst also protecting and investing in our historical assets 
through the redevelopment of the Old Library and outside of the Town Centre the 
redevelopment of Royton Town Hall and Library. 

 
1.5  CaBP also provides important revenue saving opportunities to ensure the best use of public 

funds, value for money is demonstrated and social value is embedded into all projects for 
wider community benefits.  The financial savings have been embedded into the Council’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme. Separate annual reports are due 
for Cabinet consideration once again, which includes Creating a Better Place financial 
matters, as part of the annual budget setting procedures. 

 
1.6 Strong progress is being made against the priorities identified through comprehensive and 

ongoing consultation with members, residents and businesses to deliver family friendly 
activities, improved accessibility, sustainability, green energy, new jobs and apprenticeships, 
new businesses, filling empty units, more things to do and places to visit.  The update 
contained within this report and accompanying presentation evidences our progress in 
delivering against these key priorities.  

 
 
2.0 Creating a Better Place: Strategic Updates 
 
2.1 The CaBP Programme continues to make a strong positive impact to the regeneration of the 

town, creating Social Value and delivering financial savings.  The programme has delivered 
£3.5m of revenue savings to date with further additional savings projected over the next three 
years to the value of c£7.2m. 

 
2.2 Working closely with various partners locally, regionally, and nationally Oldham’s strong 

Vision, plans and ability to deliver schemes have resulted in the CaBP Programme securing 

Page 6



 

  3 

external funding in excess of £70m to date with the Council continuing to identify additional 
funding opportunities moving forward. 

 
2.3 Our Green New Deal continues to progress at pace with various schemes in development 

and delivery, these include large capital infrastructure schemes including the Oldham Town 
Centre Low Carbon District Heat Network and Wrigley Head Solar Farm. The Green New 
Deal Programme continues its strong track record of securing external funding including 
£8.7m for the Oldham Town Centre Low Carbon District Heat Network and £2m of external 
grant funding to enable decarbonisation works to commence on the Spindles shopping centre 
in support of the Councils continuing drive to decarbonise the Council’s buildings. The 
Council are bringing together key stakeholders and partners at the launch of Oldham’s 
inaugural Green Summit on the 8th March 2024 to further progress and strengthen this 
agenda. 

 
2.4 The programme continues to act as a catalyst for new jobs within Oldham through the various 

projects both planned and in delivery.  The Broadway Green development is a prime example 
that includes 600,000sq feet of employment space, creating up to 2,000 new jobs and up to 
500 new homes on the development.  The development is clear evidence of the private sector 
investing in Oldham with the recent addition of an ALDI and Costa on the site. Jobs and 
apprenticeships are also being created through the construction work both planned and 
underway within the Town Centre and across the town. 

 
2.5 We continue to perform well against our programme housing targets with the delivery of 403 

homes against our target of 352 for 2022/23.  Our recently announced new strategic 
partnership with MUSE is set to deliver a further 2,000 much needed homes within the Town 
Centre.   

 
2.6 A key component of the CaBP programme is generating Social Value, which has substantial 

opportunity to benefit both individual residents and our wider communities.  Social value is 
firmly embed within CaBP as part of our procurement processes and secures a contractual 
commitment from our contractors to deliver social value benefits.  New apprenticeships, job 
creation and educational sessions at local schools and colleges are a few examples. 

 
 
3.0 Creating a Better Place: Strategic Updates  
 
3.1 Town Centre  
 

The CaBP programme was constructed following comprehensive consultation with our local 
communities and businesses to help clearly define and ensure wider awareness and 
engagement with our regeneration ambitions.  This work has also helped ensure that local 
priorities, and ideas and suggestions from local communities and businesses were 
embedded into the Programme and associated project work in various stages from planning 
through to delivery. 
 
The engagement process formed part of the Big Oldham Conversation, with specific 
consultation and engagement events both digitally and in person with specialist groups, 
residents, town centre businesses and market traders to help raise awareness and seek 
feedback on various town centre projects and the overall vision for the future of the town.  
Consultation continues as each project goes through the key stages of development.  
 
Clear visible progress can be viewed with various communication channels being used on 
projects working their way through the planning process combined with those currently on 
[...]
 Oldham most notably Broadway 
Green alongside an employment site delivering valuable jobs for our residents of Oldham, 
the latest housing phases for Broadway green are due to be approved in the next few months. 

It is clear that Oldham is being recognised as having a clear strategic approach to 
regeneration and as a result securing various external funding grants to accelerate our 
progress, for example Brownfield Land Grant, whilst also attracting high calibre partners.  
Following the completion of a competitive procurement exercise, the Council were delighted 
to approve at Cabinet the appointment of national placemaker Muse, as its new Strategic 
Development Partner for the delivery of new homes within Oldham Town Centre. 

Entering into a delivery partnership of this nature is a key milestone for the Council helping 
to realise one of the key objectives within the Creating a Better Place Programme, notably 
the creation of up to 2,000 new homes across a number of strategic sites. 

Muse were selected as the preferred bidder having demonstrated a thorough understanding 
of the ambition and scale of Oldham's regeneration plans, and the capability and track-record 
to deliver, with a highly experienced team headed by a born and bred Oldhamer Phil Mayall. 
Oldham Council and Muse's joint delivery of up to 2,000 homes in the Town Centre is a 
fantastic opportunity to create new communities for the future and unlock brownfield land for 
regeneration. 

Creating new homes on such a large scale will bring about a huge range of benefits for the 
whole borough including increased footfall in the town centre and boosting local businesses 
whilst maximising the opportunities presented by under-utilised sites. The partnership will 
also support the borough's pioneering Greener Oldham developments - supporting the Green 
New Deal by embedding sustainability and net zero carbon ambitions within the project where 
possible. The partnership will also provide opportunities for employment, learning, skills and 
social contributions across the design, procurement, delivery, and operational phases of the 
projects. 

Page 8

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/201248/creating_a_better_place
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VUDvkc19IKs


 

  5 

The Creating a Better Place programme will clearly continue to play a key role in response 
to the Housing Crisis within Oldham and the wider Council/partner response to this key 
agenda and challenge.  

3.3 Green New Deal  
 

The Oldham Green New Deal (OGND) Strategy was adopted in March 2020 and deals with 
the upgrade of energy infrastructure in the Council’s estate and Oldham borough to achieve 
stretching carbon neutrality targets. The strategy aims to achieve this by securing investment 
and delivery capacity in low carbon infrastructure to realise a range of benefits such as jobs 
and training opportunities for residents in this key growth sector, contracts for Oldham’s local 
Green Technology and Services sector businesses, lower energy bills for businesses and 
residents and improvements in local green infrastructure for communities. 
 
The OGND delivery programme comprises a range of initiatives and projects including large 
capital infrastructure schemes such as the Oldham Town Centre Low Carbon District Heat 
Network (£40m), decarbonisation retrofit of Spindles (£4m) and Wrigley Head Solar Farm 
(£1.3m). With the exception of Wrigley Head, most of these capital schemes have either 
secured grant funded (e.g. by the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme) or the intention is 
that they will be funded and delivered by our private sector should the Council wish to 
proceed on this basis (e.g. Town Centre District Heat Network). This Town Centre Heat 
Network will form a strategic piece of energy infrastructure linking into the redevelopment of 
the Town Centre as a whole, including the new Master Developer partnership with Muse, and 
has already attracted significant grant funding and capacity 
[...]
 Up Fund is supporting the creation of the Green 
Shoots Centre, a state-of-the-art zero carbon business incubator facility to be situated at 
Rhodes Bank (also the site for the proposed low carbon heat network energy centre), the 
new town centre park and an education centre at Northern Roots, as well as improvements 
in active travel infrastructure in the Oldham Greenway. 

Page 9



 

  6 

 
The Council also recently secured £140K revenue grant funding from Connected Places 
Catapult to develop area-based retrofit schemes for ‘able to pay’ Oldham residents to support 
them to improve the energy performance and comfort of their homes and reduce their energy 
bills over the longer term. 
 

4.0 Creating a Better Place: Project Updates  
 
4.1  An overview and further information on the progress of the CaBP Programme is provided 

within the accompanying presentation for scrutiny members to review, given the commitment 
to make timely progress and so local communities can see the projects brought to life on site 
and benefiting from our Social Value commitments. 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 The CaBP programme was constructed following comprehensive consultation with our local 

communities and businesses to help clearly define and ensure wider awareness and 
engagement with our regeneration ambitions.  This work has also helped ensure that local 
priorities, and ideas and suggestions from local communities and businesses were 
embedded into the Programme and associated project work in various stages from planning 
through to delivery.  

 

5.2  The engagement process formed part of the Big Oldham Conversation, with specific 
consultation and engagement events both digitally and in person with specialist groups, 
residents, town centre businesses and market traders to help raise awareness and seek 
feedback on various town centre projects and the overall vision for the future of the 
town.  Consultation continues as each project goes through the key stages of devel
[...]
ion on

the upper mall of Spindles.

The space will support businesses such as

start-ups, micro-enterprises, social enterprises,

and small businesses, as well as larger, more

established, businesses looking for

contemporary workspace as part of their post-

pandemic ways of working. Oldham currently

has nothing similar to offer, and this is an

opportunity to inject something new into the

local economy.

Expected opening April/ May 2024

P
age 34



25

Town Centre: New Park

The redevelopment of Spindles Town Square Shopping 

Centre and relocation of Tommyfield Market will free up 

previously developed land across the town centre to 

enable brownfield sites to be repurposed for much-needed 

new homes. With a commitment to over 2,000 new homes 

in the town centre, this was fed into the PfE to significantly 

reduce the amount of development in the Green Belt 

across the borough.

To complement these significant residential areas, 

we are also developing design plans following 

feedback during the consultation events for a new 

brand new 5.7-acre park to create new green, open 

space for residents to exercise, play, or spend time 

with friends / family and for town centre workers / 

colleagues to enjoy outdoor space in their lunch 

breaks. It is currently planned for the park to open 

in 2025.

P
age 35



26

Town Centre: Accessible Oldham Public Realm 

Improvements

The Accessible Oldham public realm 

improvements programme is currently in 

various stages from design through to delivery 

and will improve the streets and roads across 

the town centre making it easier and more 

enjoyable to get around – especially for 

pedestrians and cyclists. The first phase, 

Albion Street and Henshaw Street is now 

complete with the next phase West Street, 

Cheapside and Fountain St currently 

underway. The scheme will progress 

throughout the Town Centre creating new rain 

gardens, seating areas and quality clean public 

space that will compleme
[...]
ound papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
Representations  
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 4, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 

P
age 62

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Taxi Licensing Update
	6 Creating a Better Place Update
	Place Scrutiny - CaBP Update - Presentation

	7 Work Programme
	8 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
19/03/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Iqbal, Moores and Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Paul Clifford Director of Economy 
 Nasir Dad Director of Environment 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ghafoor 
and Ibrahim. 
 
Portfolio Holders Councillors Shah and Taylor and the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place),Emma Barton also submitted their 
apologies. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

5   TAXI LICENSING UPDATE   

The Director of Environment submitted a report and gave a 

presentation updating Members on the status of the private hire 

and hackney carriage trade in Oldham.   

The Presentation provided an overview of the licensing policy, 

highlighting Oldham Council's proactive collaboration with 

authorities across Greater Manchester to establish and uphold 

minimum standards. Notable among recent changes, approved 

in June 2023, were amendments aimed at reducing regulatory 

burdens while upholding paramount concerns for public safety 

and maintaining high industry standards. These changes 

included the removal of the lower age limit for vehicles entering 

the taxi fleet, replacing front license plates with more practical 

window discs, and updating operator door signs to reflect 

licensing-issued signage. Such adjustments were designed to 

streamline processes without compromising the integrity of 

safety measures. 

It was reported that there has been a significant increase in the 

number of applicants and licensed drivers since April 2023, 

prompting a thorough review of operational processes and 

staffing requirements to ensure continued service effectiveness. 

Emphasis was placed on the rigorous vetting procedures in 

place to safeguard passenger and public safety, underscoring 

Oldham Council's commitment to maintaining high standards 

within the industry. 



 

Trade liaison was also highlighted, emphasizing the ongoing 

dialogue and collaboration with industry representatives to 

address concerns and facilitate policy adjustments. Improved 

dialogue and understanding is proving effective in developing 

policy and whilst some trade requests cannot always be 

supported, communication is strong and effective, and the trade 

associations assist their members with issues that arise from 

time to time 

Challenges facing the industry were acknowledged, particularly 

regarding outdated legislation and ambiguous regulatory 

guidance from the Department for Transport. To address these 

concerns, project work was outlined, encompassing various 

aspects such as reviewing vehicle age limits, enhancing 

accessibility standards, and reassessing DBS check 

frequencies.  These initiatives underscored the Council's 

proactive stance in advocating for regulatory clarity and 

promoting industry sustainability. A particular challenge came 

from a number of authorities which were actively seeking to 

attract licence applications from other areas. The lower fees 

offered by these authorities made it difficult to compete on price 

alone. 

In conclusion, the report reaffirmed the Council's commitment to 

collaboration with Greater Manchester authorities and its 

dedication to integrating taxi licensing considerations into the 

broader framework of the next Local Transport Strategy, thereby 

ensuring continued progress and resilience within the industry. 

In response to a member question concerning the carrying of 

‘psychiatric service dogs’ the Director of Environment undertook 

to check the position and report back to members. 

RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Panel notes the report, the 

changes in policy and the impact this has had on driver/vehicle 

applicants, the current approach towards engagement with the 

trade , and the challenges that exist in terms of ongoing 

compliance in the industry. 

 
 

6   CREATING A BETTER PLACE UPDATE   

The Director of Economy submitted a report and gave a 

presentation  providing an update on the  Creating a Better 

Place (CABP) programme. Oldham's commitment to fostering a 

sense of belonging, safety, and pride was underscored, 

alongside efforts to bolster the local economy through social 

enterprise, business support, and employment opportunities. 

The CABP programme was highlighted as instrumental in 

securing substantial external funding for regeneration projects, 

notably through partnerships such as with MUSE to develop up 

to 2,000 new homes in strategic locations within Oldham Town 

Centre. 



 

The CABP program continues to make strides in regeneration 

efforts, delivering significant revenue savings and securing 

external funding exceeding £70 million. Progress includes 

initiatives like the Green New Deal, Broadway Green 

development, and housing targets achievement. Social value 

remains a priority, with contractual commitments ensuring 

community benefits such as apprenticeships and job creation. 

An overview of the CABP's impact on the Town Centre, housing 

developments, and the Green New Deal was provided. The 

program's success stems from robust community consultation, 

ensuring local priorities are integrated into project planning and 

execution. Notable achievements include progress on the 

Oldham Town Centre Low Carbon District Heat Network and 

securing partnerships to advance housing projects and 

sustainability initiatives. 

Updates on the progress of CABP projects were given, 

emphasizing the program's commitment to transparency and 

timely execution. Members were encouraged to review the 

accompanying presentation for deeper insights into project 

advancements and social value commitments. 

The importance of community engagement in shaping CABP 

projects was reiterated, emphasizing ongoing consultation 

efforts through digital and in-person events. The Big Oldham 

Conversation served as a platform for feedback from residents, 

businesses, and specialist groups, ensuring alignment with local 

aspirations and needs throughout project development stages. 

Members commented about the need to ensure the Town 

Centre and buildings were accessible and safe for persons with 

disabilities. Potentially hazardous steps and street furniture were 

given as examples of obstacles. It was suggested that involving 

a disability focus group could identify problems. 

Members noted the significant progress that had been achieved 

and successes such as attracting external funding. It was 

suggested that more could be done to make the public aware of 

the achievements and progress. Displays and information stalls 

were suggested.  It was also suggested that a Town Centre tour 

for members should take place after the May elections. 

RESOLVED: That the report and good progress of the Creating 

a Better Place programme be noted. 

7   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board considered its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: That Officers and Cabinet Members be thanked 
for their contributions to the work of the Scrutiny Board in the 
current year. 

8   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board noted the Key Decision Document, which records 
key decisions that the authority is due to take. 



 

9   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that there was nothing to report under this 
heading. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm


